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J1-0579
ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT REC El VE D

SECTION . IDENTIFICATION, GENERAL INFORMATION, AND CERTIFICAT!ON

eegion . MAY 25 2012
This Saction must be completed for all projects. HEA
LTH FACILITIES &
Facility/Project Identification SERVICES REVIEW Rnagp)
Faciity Name: Rehab and Care Conter — Jackson County
Street Address:1441 North 14" Street
City and Zip Code: Murphysboro, 62968
County: Jackson Health Service Area: V Health Pianning Area: Jackson County
Applicant /Co-Applicant Identification
[Provide for each co-applicant [refer to Part 1130.220].
Exact Legal Name: Jackson County Board
Address: 1001 Walnut Street, Room 1, Murphysboro, lllinois 62966
Name of Registered Agent:
Name of Chief Executive Officer: John D. Evans
CEQC Address: 1001 Walnut Street, Room 1, Murphyshoro, iflinpis 62966
Telephone Number: (618) 687-7240
Type of Ownership of Applicant/Co-Applicant
B} Nor-profit Corporation ] Partnership
O For-profit Corporation X Governmenial
L] Limited Liability Company C Sole Proprietorship ] Cther
o Corperations and limited liability companies must provide an lHinols certlﬂcata of good
standing.
o Partnerships must provide the name of the state in which organized and the name and address of
each partner specifying whether each is a general or limiled partner.
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Primary Contact

[Person to receive all correspondencs or inguiries during the review period]
Name: John P. Kniery

Title: Health Care Consultant

Company Name: Charles H. Foley & Associates, inc.

Address: 1638 South MacArthur Boulevard, Springfield, {llinois 62704
Telephone Number: 217-544-1551

E-mail Address: fkniery@foleyandassociates.com

Fax Number: 217-544-3615

Additiona! Contact

[Person who is also authorized to discuss the application for permit]
Name: Merie K Tayior ]
Title: Administrator

Company Name: Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County
Address: 4441 North 14" Street, Murphysboro, 62966
Telephone Number: 618-684-2136

E-mail Address: mktrecje@yahoo.com
Fax Number:




{LLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPUICATION FOR PERMIT- May 2010 Editlon

Post Permit Contact
[Person o receive all correspondence subsequent to permit issuance-THIS PERSON MUST BE
EMPLOYED BY THE LICENSED HEALTH CARE FACILITY AS DEFINED AT 20 |1LCS 3960

Name: Barbie Moore, RN-BC

Title: Nursing Consultant

Company Name: RFMS, Inc.

Address: : 2B5 South Farnham Strest

Telephone Number:

E-mail Address: bmoore@ltesupport.com
Fax Number:

Site Ownership

[Provide this information for each applicable sitg]

Exact Legal Name of Site Owner Jackson County Board

Address of Site Owner: 1601 Walnut Streot, Roem 1, Murphysboro, llinols 62966

Street Address or Legal Description of Site: 1441 North 14" Street, Murphysboro, 62986
Proof of ownership or control of the site is to bs provided as Attachment 2. Examples of proof of ownership
are property tax statement, tax assessor’s documentation, deed, notarized statement of the corporation

%!

A L, o T A T
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Operating Identity/Licensee
{Provide this information for each applicable facility, and insert after this page.]

Exact Legal Name: Jackson County Board
Address: 1001 Walnut Street, Room 1, Murphysboro, lilinois 62966

M| Non-profit Corporation ] Partnership
A For-profit Corporation [ Governmental
‘| Limited Llablity Corapany O Sole Propristorship ] Other

o Corporations and limited liability companies must provide an lllinois Certificate of Good Standing.

o Partnerships must provide the name of the state in which organized and the name and address of
each partner specifying whether each is a general or limited partner.

o Persons with 5 percent or greater interest in the licensee must be identified with the % of
ownershlp

Organizational Relationships

Provide (for each co-applicant) an organizational chart containing the name and refationship of any
persan or entity who Is related (as defined in Part 1130.140). if the related person or enlity is participating
in the development or funding of the project, describe the interest and the amount and type of any

ﬂnancaal oontribution

Page 2




H.LINCIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- May 2010 Edition

2. Narrative Description

Provide in the space below. a brief narrative description of the project. Explain WHAT is to be done in State Board
defined terms, NOT WHY it is being done. [{ the project site does NOT have a strest address, include a legat
descripiion of the site. Include the rationale regarding the project’s classification as substantive or non-substantive.

The Applicant of the existing facility, Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County, is the Jackson
County Board. The Jackson County Board proposes to discontinue its entire facility upon
completion of Manor Court of Carbondale. This discontinuation is contingent upon the approval
of the establishment of Manor Court of Carbondale as well as the approval of the establishment
of this facility is contingent upon the approval of the discontinuation of Rehab and Care Center —
Jackson County. When the replacement facility is completed and the last resident is transferred,
that facility will be entirely discontinued and the County Board will cease to be an Applicant. It
should also be noted that Edwin Enterprises, LLC and UDI #5, LLC and its related entities
have no control over the existing Rehab and Care Center - Jackson County and Jackson County
Board has no control over Manor Court of Carbondale.

The Jackson County Board, through a proposal process, chose Community Living Options,
Inc. (CLO) proposal as the best alternative for the County to exist as a long-term care provider
and to continue to have all residents and staff cared for or accommodated. CLO put forth a
proposal for the County facility to be discontinued once it had replaced the existing 178 bed
facility with 2 120 bed facility away from the existing Murphysboro site to the continuing care
retirement campus site of Liberty Village of Carbondale, approximately 7 miles apart. Although
the replacement facility for Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County, Manor Cowt of
Carbondale will be considered as an establishment of a new facility as it is an off-site
replacement. As such, the Applicant is proposing to establish 120 nursing care beds on its
existing campus site which currently is home to a 58-unit independent living facility and 32
residential lots for independent living duplexes or villas, all which have been sold and built.

The proposed 120-bed Manor_Court of Carbondale facility will have 65,345 gross square feet all
on one floor. There will be 22 private rooms and 49 semi-private room accomrnodations
available. Each room will have its own bath and shower.

This project is considered non-Substantive in accordance with the rules of 77 Illinois
Administrative Code, Part 1110 of Subpart A, Section 1110.40.

Page 4




ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- IMay 2010 Editlon

Project Casts and Sources of Funds

Complete the following table listing all costs {refer to Part 1120.110) associated with the project, When a

project or any component af a project is to be accomplished by lease, donation, gift, or other means, the
fair market or dollar value (refer to Part 1130.140) of the component must be included In the estimated
project cost. If the project contains non-reviewable components that are not related 1o the provision of
health care, complete the second column of the table below. Note, the use and sources of funds must

equal.

Project Costs and Sources of Funds

USE CF FUNDS CLINICAL NONCLINICAL TOTAL
Prapltanning Costs Q 0 G
Site Survey and Soil investigation 0 0 0
Site Preparation 0 0 0
Off Site Work 0 0 o
New Construction Contracts 0 0 0
Modemization Contracts 0 0 0
Contingencias 0 0 0]
Architectural/Engineering Fees 0 0 c
Consuiting and Other Fees 0 0 0
Movable or Other Equipment {not in construction 0
contracts} 0 0
Bond Issuance Expensa {project related) O o 0
Net Interast Expense During Construction (project 0
related} 0 0
Fair Market Valus of Leased Space ar Equipment 0 4] 0
Other Costs To Be Capitalized 0 0 g
Acquisition of Building or Other Property (excluding ]
land) 0 0
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS - 0 0 t]
SQURCE OF FUNDS CLINICAL NONCLINICAL TOTAL
Cash and Securities
Pladges
Gifts and Bequests
Bond issues (project related)
Morgages
Leases (fair market value)
Govemmental Appropriations
Grants
Other Funds and Sources ,
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 0 0 0
o hﬁtﬂmdﬂ OF; Eﬁéwﬁ%mﬁ &5 r_=' : 3 Mﬁ
. "APPLICATIONTFD P

RS i

Pade 5




ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERﬁIT- May 2010 Edition

Related Project Costs
Provide the follewing information, as applicable, with respect to any land related to the project that
will be or has been acquired during the tast two calendar years:

Land acquisition is related to project [[] Yes M No
Purchase Price:  §
Fair Market Value: $

The project invoives the establishment of a new facility or a new category of service
Yes [ No

if yes, provide the doltar amount of all non-capitalized operating start-up costs (including
operating deficits) through the first full fiscal year when the project achieves or exceeds the targetl
utilization specified in Part 1100.

Estimated start-up costs and operating deficit costis $ _0

Project Status and Completion Schedules
Indicate the stage of the project’s architectural drawings:

[J None or not applicable 3 Preliminary

> Schematics [] Final Working
Anticipated project completion date (refer to Part 1130.140). _January , 2014

indicate the following with respect to project expenditures or to obligation {refer to Part
1130.140):

[ ] Purchase orders, Jeases or contracts pertaining to the project have been executed.
[} Project obligation is contingent upon permit issuance, Provide a copy of the
contingent “certification of obligation” document, highlighting any language related {o
CON Contingencies

4 Pro ect obligation wilt occur after en‘mt 1ssuanca .

nﬁpucmouéf& 0 Rﬁw

State Agency Submittals
Are the following submittals up to date as applicable:
[] Cancer Registry
7] APORS
[ All formai document requests such as IDPH Questionnaires and Annual Bed Reports been
submitted
X All reports regarding outstanding permits
Failure to be up to date with thess requirements will result in the application for permit being
deemed incomplete,

Paﬂa i)




ILLINGIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

Facility Bed Capacity and Utilization

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- May 2010 Edition

Complete the following chart, as applicable. Complete a separate chart for sach facility that is a part of
the project and insert following this page. Provide the existing bed capacity and utilization data for the
latest Calendar Year for which the data are available. Include observation days in the patient day
totals for each bed service. Any bed cepacily discrepancy from the Inventory will result in the
application being deemed incomplete. :

FACILITY NAME: Rehab & Care Cir. - Jackson County

| CITY: Murphysboro

REPORTING PERIOD DATES:

From: April 2011 _to: March 2012

Category of Service Authorized | Admissions | Patient Days | Bed Proposed
Beds Changes Beds

Medical/Surgical

Obstetrics

Pediatrics

Intansive Care

Comprehensive Physical

Rehabilitation

Acute/Chronic Mental lliness

Neonatal Intensive Care

General Long Term Care 178 87 44,487 -178 0

Specialized Long Term Care

Long Term Acute Care

Other ({identify)

TOTALS: 178 87 44 487 -178 0.

Pa&e 8




1LLINOIS HEALTH FACIH (TIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- May 2010 Edliion

CERTIFICATION
[ The appiication muat be aigned by the authortzed representativels) of the eppiicant antlty. The
authorized representative(s) ara:

o [Inihe case of & corparation, any two of fts offiters or members of its Boart of Directors;

¢ n the coss of a Bmited Babliity company, any two of )ls menagers or members (or the sole
tnenger or caember when two or inofe managers or members do not exist);

o Inthe cass of @ partnership, two of s general partnars {or the sois goneral pariner, when two of
move general parinars da not exdst);

o inthe case of astates and trusts, two of its beneficiaries {or the sule bensficiary when two or mera
benaficlaries do nat axist). and

o [nthe case of & sola proprietor, the Individual that is the propristor.

This AppHcation for Permit is filsd on the behalf ot _Jackson County Board .
In accardance with the requiramants and procedures of the jiiinols Health Faciililos Planning Act.
The undersignad cartiflos that he or she has tha autharity to axecuts 2od file this application for
parmit on behalf of tha appilcant ently. The undersigned further certifios that tho data and
information provided heraln, and appendad hereto, are complete and correct to the best of his or
her knowiedge and belief, Tho undersigned aiso certifies that the permit application fse requlred
for this application Is sent hazeaith.ory

N Noigrizztion:
inis gdm%‘ this d:vﬂdmﬂ
Nuehtee A

“OFHCIAL SEAL

Notary ﬁ}g}ﬁ l§tate f ifllnols
o

My Commission Expires 08/05/2012

PR .

R —— B T TR TR P cam P.g‘n
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ILLINQIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- May 2010 Edition

SECTION H. DISCONTINUATION {This is only applicable to Jackson County Board)

This Section is applicable to any project that involves discontinuation of a health care facility or a category
of service. NOTE: If the project is soleiy for discontinuation and if there Is no project cost, the remaining
Sections of the application are not appiicable.

Criterion 1110.130 - Discontinuation

READ THE REVIEW CRITERION and provide the following information:

GENERAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS
1. Identify the categories of service and the number of beds, if any that is to ba discontinued.
2. Identify all of the other clinical services that are to be discontinued.
3. Provide the anticipated date of discontinuation for each identified service or far the entire facility.
4. Provide the anticipated use of the physical plant and equipment after the discontinuation occurs.,

5. Provide the anticipated disposition and location of all medical records pertaining to the services
being discontinued, and the tength of time the records will be maintained.

6. For applications involving the discontinuation of an entire faciity, certification by an authorized
representative that all guestionnaires and dafa required by HFSRB or DPH (e.g, annual
questionnaires, capital expenditures surveys, etc) will be provided through the date of
discontinuation, and that the required information will be submitied no later than 60 days following
the date of discontinustion.

REASONS FOR DISCONTINUATION

The applicant shall state the reasons for discontinuation and provide data that verifies the need for the
proposed action. See criterion 1110.130(b) for examples.

IMPACT ON ACCESS

1. Document that the discontinuation of each service or of the entire facility will not have an adverse
effect upon access to care for residents of the facility’'s market area.

2. Document that & written request for an impact statement was received by all existing or appraved
health care facilitles (that provide the same services as those being discontinued) located within
45 minutes travel ime of the applicant facility.

3. Provide copies of impact statements received from other resources or health care facilities
located within 45 minutes travel time, that indicate the extent to which the applicant's workload
will be absorbed without conditions, limitations or discrimination.

ORDER AFTER

8
Page 10




SECTION Il. DISCONTINUATION
Criterion 1110.130 - Discontinuation
GENERAL INFbRMATION REQUIREMENTS

1. identify the categories of service and the number of beds, if any that is to be
discontinued.

The Jackson County Board is proposing the total discontinuation of Rehab and Care
Center — Jackson County, a 187 bed long-term care nursing facility.

2. Identify all of the other clinical services that are to be discontinued.

The Jackson County Board is proposing the total discontinuation of Rehab and Care

Center — Jackson County, a 187 bed long-term care nursing facility. There are no other clinical

service areas to be disconfinued.

3. Provide the anticipated date of discontinuation for each identified service or for the entire

facility.

The anticipated date of discontinuation for the entire facility, Rehab and Care Center-

Jackson County is upon the transfer of the last resident of this facility to the replacement facility,

Manor Court of Carbondale. It is anticipated that this will be complete on or before January

2014,

4, Provide the anticipated use of the physical plant and equipment after the discontipuation
QCCUrs.

At this time it is unclear what anticipated use of the physical plant will be. The Jackson
County Board is considering several alternatives which may include the sale of the property.
This entity is also taking under advisement alternatives to divest itself of the remaining
equipment after the discontinuation occurs. The one constant for the County Board is that the
physical plant will not be used for nursing care services in the future. Please refer to County
Chairman John D. Evans letter describing alternatives and anticipated use of building and
equipment appended as ATTACHMENT-10A,

ATTACHMENT-10




SECTION Il. DISCONTINUATION {Continued ii)

Criterion 1110.130 ~ Discontinuation (Continued ii)

5. Provide the anticipated disposition and location of all medical records pertaining to the
services being discontinued, and the lenath of time the records will be maintained.

Jackson County will retain all medical record pertaining to the long-term care services
being discontinued in accordance with IDPH requirements. The Jackson County Clerk will
supervise location, retention and ultimate destruction of said documents in accordance with
Licensure and Medicare and Medicaid requirements. The existing retention policy from the
facility’s policy and procedure manual is appended as ATTACHMENT-10B.

6. For applications involving the discontinuation of an entire facllity, certification by an
authorized representative that all questionngires and data required by HFSRB or DPH

{e.g., annual questionnaires, capital expenditures surveys, etc.} will be provided through

the date of discontinuation, an t the required information will be submitted no later
than 60 days following the date of discontinuation.

Through the signing of this Application by the authorized representatives of the Jackson
County Board, Jackson County hereby certifies that within 60 days following the date of

discontinuation, all required information (annual survey and cost reports) will be submitied.

REASONS FOR DISCONTINUATION

[he applicant shall state the reasons fer discontinuation and provide data that verifies the need
for the gro@sqd action. See criterion 1110.130(b} for examples.

Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County and the Jackson County Board have

periodically explored the option of leaving the long-term care business for more than 10 years.
As early as 1997, it was clear to the County Board that the existing business of providing nursing
services was not sustainable on its own.  However, although providing this service was not a
mandated service for the County, it was and is clearly an invaluable one that the County felt was
and 1s still needed in addition to the existing providers within Jackson County. In December of
2010, the County hired a management firm to attempt to turn around the financial situation that

ATTACBMENT-10
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SECTIONIl. DISCONTINUATION (Continued iii)
Criterion 1110.130 — REASONS FOR DISCONTINUATION (Continued iii)

Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County had found themselves in. This was a situation created

by higher personnel costs, updated life safety code requirements, and the decreased and slowed
payments that were received. Ultimately, the nursing home had to borrow funds from the
County to meet its financial obligations. Yet, Jackson County was not ready to turn its back on

its residents and employees of Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County. In-the fall of 2011,

Jackson County Board decided that the only way to exit the long-term care industry was to find
the best alternative to continue providing the said services and to accommodate the existing
employees.

To that end, Jackson County Board began accepting proposals from providers and then
reviewed the Illinois Department of Health Care and Family Services Cost Report data from the
selective groups that were filed with the Department of Health and Human Services to see wﬁich
organization could best fit the resident to staffing ratios and average wage and benefits for staff.
Through this discernment process, UDI #5, LLC (UDI) was chosen. Contributing to the decision
was UDI's proposal that would place the ne“;ly constructed replacement facility within an
existing continuum of care campus that would allow for the residents being able to freely move
between levels of care in accordance with their medical and social needs. One of the constant
deliberations of the Jackson County Board, since 1997, was to potentially exit the long-term care
industry because of the need for competition. The Jackson County Planning Area has not had a
new facility constructed since before this time period and the same existing providers have had
capacity issues for a long-time. Yet, from the earliest consideration, the Board never decided
that it was best to utilize those particular facilities but rather it seems important to maintain
competition for residents and the existing staff.

ATTACHMENT-10
11




SECTION Il. DISCONTINUATION (Continued iv}
Criterion 1110.130 — REASONS FOR DISCONTINUATION (Continued iv)

As the County Board reached the decision to exit the long-term care business and not just
closing the doors and turning out the lights, the choice then turned into whether it was more
beneficial to sell and allow the building to continue to be utilized just with a new owner and
operator or would the establishment of a new nursing care facility for the replacement of Rehab
and Care Center — Jackson County’s patient and staff? The reasons for a discontinnation instead
of just a change of ownership are: 1) the original nursing building was constructed in 1960 (52
years 0ld}; 2} the entire facility is comprised of three separate buildings which is not efficient; 3)
meeting life safety code capital requirements are more and more expensive and must be rectified
with a _change of ownership; and 4) due to the age of the structure, it is simply harder to market
the facility even with the quality service offered. It has been estimated that with new building
construction methods additional energy efficiencies will be achieved. Based on the utilities cost
of the existing building and the proposed model, cost savings of $47,000 could be realized. The
existing building incurs ongoing maintenance, improvements, and upkeep costs of $28,000 per
month ($336,000 annually). With a new building the savings would be significant with no need
for immediate improvements and limited upkeep costs, Appended as ATTACHMENT-10C is a
memorandum from the existing Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County administrator, Ms,
Merle K. Taylor citing immediate facility capital improvement needs. These are items that will
only add to the financial burden borne by the County or any operator who would take control of

this facility. Appended as ATTACHMENT-10D is a copy of Rehab and Care Center — Jackson

County’s latest Department of Health and Human Services Centers Annual Life Safety Code
Certification Survey. This 2010 survey indicates non-compliance with several areas to include,
the sprinkler system, the emcrgency back-up generator, the air handling system, and the doors’

ATTACHMENT-10
12




SECTION . DISCONTINUATION (Continued v)
Criterion 1110.130 - REASONS FOR DISCONTINUATION {Continued v)

function as related to their two hour fire rating. While some of these issues have been addressed,

with the exception of the issue of the doors, this is a typical survey in which this aging building

is constantly in need of updating and extcnsive maintenance. For these aforementioned reasons,

Jackson County Board has decided to discontinue its use as a nursing care facility.

IMPACT ON ACCESS

1. Document that the discontinuation of each service or of the entire facility will not have an

adverse effect upon access fo care for residents of the facility’s market area.

Enclosed herein is a chart providing the total historical patient days for Rehab and Care

Center — Jackson County. From this data it is apparent that the facility has been experiencing an

TABLE 1

RCCJC
Total Patient Days
April - March 2012

Month Patient Days

April 3,674
May 3818
June 3,745
Jubly 3,943
August 3,860
September 3,738
Qctober 3,749
Novemnber 3,566
December 3,708
January 3,757
February 3,367
March 3,564
Total 44,487

ADC
122.5
123.2
124.8
127.2
124.5
124.6
1208
118.9
119.5
121.2
116.1
115.0
121.5

average daily census ranging from 115 to over 127 residents
over the most recent 12 month period ending March 2012.
Thus, if the subject facility was to close without any
contingency plan, it most definitely could have an adverse
impact on access 1o care for residents within the market area.
Although Jackson County is not mandated to provide nursing
services to the residents of the County, it feels a great
responsibility to ensure accessibility is maintained and the

best care will continue to be provided. Hence, the County has

been exploring this project since as carly as 1997 and only now has found an alternative that it

believes makes the best fit for residents, employees and to maintain the high standard of care as

the County had provided. Therefore, after careful consideration, Jackson County chose the

proposed establishment as a replacement project for the Rehab and Care Center — Jackson

County. The facility has maintained an average daily census of 121.5 residents.

ATTACHMENT-10
13




SECTIONIl. DISCONTINUATION {Continued vi)

Criterion 1110.130 - IMPACT ON ACCESS (Continued ii)

Furthermore, the State’s April 18, 2012 Update to its Inventory of Beds and Services and Need
Determinations shows an excess of 51 beds (Update to Inventory is appended in
ATTACHMENT-10E), Finally, appended as ATTACHMENT-10F is a chart identifying all
existing providers within 30-minutes travel time. These providers do not appear to be optimally
utilized. Therefore, even though the subject facility had an average daily census of 121.5 over
the most recent twelve month period ending March 2012, it was decided to only replace to a size
of 120 beds that is projected to have an average daily census of 108. This is the best overall
alternative of caring for the existing residents and employees while potentially improving the
overall utilization and having the least impact on area providers. |

2. Document that a written request for an impact statement was received by all existing or

approved health care facilities [that provide the same services as those being
discontinued) located within 45 minutes travel time of the applicant facility.

Appended as ATTACHMENT-10G, are copies of the request of impact statements sent
out to all ‘cxistitig providers of nursing services within 30-minutes. Although this item states 45
minute travel time, this is not your typical discontinuation application as only 120 of the 178
beds will be replaced. There appears to be available capacity in the other e#isting facilities
within 30-minutes trave! time, and the project in totality xﬁll reduce the number of excess beds in
the Planning Area. | Furthermore, in accordance with these rules, it would appear that this request
iS not appropriate as it states that the entire facility will be discontinued when in actuality the
discontinuation is contingent on the 120 bed establishment to replace and accommodate the

existing residents and staff of Rehab and Care Center — Jackson County. As such, impact on the

existing nursing home providers will be minimal if not actually slightly improving their
utilization.

ATTACHMENT-10
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SECTION H. DISCONTINUATION (Continued vii)
Criterion 1110.130 ~ IMPACT ON ACCESS (Continued iii)

3. Provide copies of impact statements received from other resources or health care
facilities located within 45 minutes travel fime, that indicate the extent to which the

applicant’s workload will be absorbed without conditions, limitations or discrimination.

There have not been any impact statement statements received by the Applicant as a
response to their request as documented above. All impact statements as received will be
forwarded upon receipt. Again, this is only one half of the project. UDI and Edwin Properties
are proposing to establish a 120 bed nursing facility as a replacement to the closing Rehab and

Care Center ~ Jackson County. Moreover, the discontinuation will be coordinated with the

opening of the newly constructed home to allow all residents and staff to be ransferred in a safe
and orderly manner. Furthermore, UDI has already committed to J acksdn County Board that it
will absorb all residents without condition, limitations or discrimination. It has made a similar
commitment to accommodate all staff who desire to transfer for employment to the new facility.

Therefore, no negative impact is anticipated to area heaith care facilities.

ATTACHMENT-10
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OFFICE OF

COUNTY BOARD
JACKSON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

April 18, 2012
Health Facilities and Servicas Review Board
To Whom It May Concern:

On bhehalf of the Jackson County Board, | am writing to provide information on the alternatives the
hoard has examined prior to making the decision to ciose the Rehab & Care Center of Jackson County
and to offer refocation for all residents to a new replacement facility on the campus of Uberty Village of
Carbondale.

As Chairman of the Board | was able 10 oversee the due diligence involved for the evaiuation and
determination of the following as non-viable or inadequate solution for the sentors of Jackson County:

1. Continue operation in an outdated facility while operating at a huge financial loss;

2. Close the skitled nursing facility without a replacement option for its constituents or
community; or

3. Sell the facility with unknown consequences.

The decision made by the lackson County Board to close the skilled nursing facility and relocate its
residents to a new replacement facility on the campus of the Liberty Village of Carbondale was the only
option that secured a future for the residents and staff of the Rehab & Care Center as well as the seniors
of Jacksan County.

Although the county has yet to determine the exact use of the physical plant or its equipment, it will not
be used for licensed nursing care services. The county will maintain all medical records reflective of
care provided prior to transfer of residents to the new facility. These records will continue to be
maintained by Jackson County for the time necessary, until said records may be destroved in accordance
with State and Federal Regulations.

As Chairman of the Jackson County Board, | ask that you recognize the immediate skilled need of our
community as you consider approval of the Certificate of Need. 1 am respectfully requesting immediate
approval based on the urgent needs of our current residents and Jackson County seniors,

ATTACHMENT-10A
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REHAB & CARE CENTER
OF JACKSON COUNTY
1441 N. 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, IL 62966
(618) 684-2136

MEDICAL RECORD RETENTION AND DESTRUCTION

POLICY

A comprehensive centralized unit filing system for the storage and retrieval of inpatient
{thinning) and discharge medical records, from creation through destruction shall be
maintained. Records shall be filed and maintained by Nursing Administration designee
under the direction of the DONS or designee. The records shall be retained as hard copy
or a combination of hard copy and microfilm.

RESPONSIBLITIES

1. The DONS and designees are responsible for preventing unauthorized access to
the medical record storage areas.

2. The DONS or designee is responsible for supervising the medical record
retention, microfilming and destruction.

PROCEDURE

1. The procedures of the centralized medical record shall be developed to achieve
the following: '
- Foster continuity of care through ready accessibility and prompt retrieval
of medica) information.
- Support the uses of the medical record as set forth in the policies.
- Comply with all related legal, regulatory and accrediting agency
considerations for a record retention schedule.
- Safeguard records and documents from tampering, loss and inadvertent
destruction,
- Restrict access to records by unauthorized individuals.

2. Closed medical records will be retained in accordance with state and federal
regulations.
- Records for any resident who is discharged prior to being 18 years old
shall be retained at least until the resident reaches the age of 23.
- Records of residents who are over |8 years old at the time of discharge
shall be retained for 7 years in order to comply with state and federal
regulations.

ATTACHMENT-10B
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- Records of expired residents shall be retained for 10 years in order to
comply with state regulations, federal regulation and statute of limitations.

3. Destruction of closed medical records will occur once the record has been
retained for 10 complete years after discharge or expiration of the patient. (ie:
pauent discharged in 1989 record may be destroyed January of 2600)

A destruction of medical records form wili be oompleted and signed by the
DONS or designee as well as administration prior to destruction (attached)

~  Certification of Record destruction will be completed by the party
responsible for destroying the medical records. (attached)

QA Committee Annual Review
April 24,2012
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REHAB & CARE CENTER
OF JACKSON COUNTY
1441 N. 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, IL. 62966
(618) 684-2136

FINANCIAL RECORD RETENTION
PURPOSE:

It is the policy of Rehab and Care Center of Jackson County to retain Accounting/Finance
documents according to regulatory guidelines.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
Business Office Manager
- Review policy annually
- Updating policy
- Inform personnel and staff of eny changes

PROCEDURE:

The following is a list of retention periods for each individual record:

Accounting/Finance/Payroll
RECORD RETENTION PERIOD AUTHORITY
Accounts payable ledgers and 7 Years 26 CFR 301.8501(e)
schedules
Accounts receivables tedgers and 10 Years ‘ 26 CFR 301.6501(0)
schedules
Audit report of accountants Permanent 805 ILCS 410/s

89 IAC 140.80
Appraisals (including contracts 7 Years
engaging appraisers)
Bank reconciliations 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(s)
Budget ~ worksheets 3 Years 805 1LCS 410/2

89 1AC 140.80
Budget - final copy 3 Years 805 ILCS 410/2
Capital stock and bond records | Permanent 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Cash receipts 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501({e)
Cash receipts ledger 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Cash reconciliations (daily) 3 Years 805 TLCS 4102
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85 JAC 140.80

Cash books 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Charge Description Master 1 Year of version as of 3/31
. of current year

Charge receipts 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Chart of accounts 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(¢e)
Checks (cancelled) 7 Years 735 ILCS 5/13-206
Collection judgments (Until discharged)

Contracts and leases 10 Years after termination 735 ILCS 5/13-206
| Copyright registrations Permanent None Found

Cost report and other claims 5 Years from settlement

submissions, with supporting

documentation

Credit balances 7 Years 765 ILCS

- 1025/11(h)(2)

Credit files 7 Years

Depreciations schedules™ Permanent 26 CFR 1.167(a)-7
Duplicate deposit slips 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(¢)
Easements Permanent

Endowments, trusts, bequests Permanent None Found
Expense analyses and distribution 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
schedules

Equipment leases 10 Yeary

Federa! employment tax recordsl Tax due date or date paid,

whichever is later, + 10
Years

Federal withholding and social Tax due date or date paid,

security recordsl whichever ig later + 10 Years

Financial statements & cost statistics | 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(¢)
General and private ledgers 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(¢)
Government contracts & subconiracts | 10 Years after termination

Internal reports (misc.) 3 Years 805 ILCS 4102
Inventory Records 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Invoices from vendors 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Journals 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Notes, receivables, ledgers and 7 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
schedules ,

tion records (expired) 10 Years 735 ILCS 5/13-206

Patient billing records 10 Years 26 CFR 301.6501(e)
Payments and reports to 10 Years

governmental or regulatory

authorities(excluding Cost Reports

sent to CMS).

Fayroll records and summaries 3 Years 29 CFR 516.5

20
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DESTRUCTION OF MEDICAL RECORD
Request for Record Destruction
Date of Request:
Department:
Discharge year of charts to be destroyed:

Number of Records:

Reason for destrucnon MLEEM&MMMW

Method of Destruction:
Destruction Date:
VAL FOR D TIO
Administration - Date
DONS or Designee Date

Certification of Record Destruction

I hereby certify that records identifted above have been destroyed in accordance with
required methods and have remained confidential, in accordance with the business
associate agreement between Rehab and Care Center and Ripped to Shreds, Inc entered
into on

Destruction accomplished by:

Name/Title

Signature Date

o ATTADCHMENT-10B




REHAB & CARE CENTER
OF JACKSON COUNTY
1441 N. 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, IL 62966
(618) 684-2136

HR RECORD RETENTION

PURPOSE:

It is the policy of Rehab and Care Center of Jackson County to retain Human Resource
according to regulatory guidelines.

RESPONSIBILITIES:
Business Office Manager

- Review policy annually

- Updating policy

- Inform personnel and staff of any changes
PROCEDURE:

The following is a list of retention periods for each individual record:

RECORD RETENTION PERIOD AUTHORITY
Accident Reports 6 years 77 IAC 250.1980 (1)
Applications and Resumes: 1 year 29 CFR 1627.3
Employees and Non-Employee

Attendance Docurnents 2 years 29 CFR 516.6

Basic Employment and Eamings 2 years 29 CFR 516.6
records, Wage Rate Tables

Employee Evaluations 1 year 29 CFR 1627.3 (b)
Employee Health Documents of Employment + 30 years 29 CFR 1910.1020
employees exposed to toxic

substafices ,

Toxic Substance Training 3 years OSHA

Employee Payroll 3 29 CFR 1627.3
Employment Tax 4 years 29 CFR 31.6001-1 (g)
(Garnishment Documents 2 years 29 CFR 516.6 (c)
Job Postings 1 year 29 CFR 1627.3
MSDS 10 years 820 ILCS 255/9
Occupatignal Exposure to Blood or Employment + 30 years 29 CFR 1910.95 (m)
potentially infectious materials

ATTACHMENT-10B
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OSHA injury, illness

5 years 29 CFR 1904.33
Form 300 log
QOSHHA 301 Incident Report
Pension Dotuments 6 years 29 USC 1027
Personmnel Policies | year 29 CFR 1627.3
Record of physical exams taken for | | year 29 CFR 1627.3
employment
Resumes 1 year 29 CFR 1627.3
Scheduling Requests 1 year 29 CFR 1602.14
Title VIl and ADA personnel records | | year 29 CFR 1602.14
Unemployment Compensation 5 years - from submission of | 820 [LCS 405/1801
Documents claim or from review by dept '
of employment security
Workers Compensation Documents
No compensation paid 3 years 820 ILCS 305/6
- From Last Compensation Paid | 2 years after last payment 820 ILCS 305/6
- Related to exposure to Terminstion + 28 years 320 ILCS 305/6
radiological materials or
asbestos
QA Committee Annual Review
April 24, 2012
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REHAB & CARE CENTER
OF JACKSON COUNTY
1441 N. 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, IL 62966
(618) 684-2136

TO: John Kniery
Foley and Associates

FROM: Merle K. Taylor-§ 4
Administrator N&M&%ﬁf ‘

DATE: May 4, 2012

RE: Facility Capital Improvement Needs

As per our conversation, the Rehab & Care Center of Jackson County, faces the
following potential capital projects in the next five (5) years:

Current Life Safety Code Issue:

1. Some doors separating “compartments” have to be replaced per our last LSC
survey. We are currently working with Mike Bibo who is attempting to obtain a
“permanent” waiver. Current bid to replace is $39,600.

Potential Life Safe Code Issues with new operator:

1. Smoke detectors would have to be hard wired into fire alarm system (currently
battery operated).

2. Fire doors do not all latch (we do have some concem this could be a problems for
us in next year or two with survey,

Concerns with infrastructure/equipment in next 5 years:

1. Partial roof replacement needed.

2. Exterior tuck pointing needed in several areas.

3. Wood soffits need to be replaced as they are rotting in places.

4,. Sewer lines under facility have had to be replaced/lined in several areas.
Anticipate this to be an ongoing issue.

ATTACHMENT-10C
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John Kniery

Facility Capital Improvement Needs
May 4, 2012

Page 2

5. Generator concerns. Generators are 32 and 25 vears old. The older generator is
more dependable, but both are aging. They operate the entire facility with
exception of central air conditioning,

6. Call light system aging and panels are not always lighting properly at desk. They
" light at room and sound appropriately.

7. Dishwasher needs to be replaced soon.
8. 1 Washer and 2 Dryers need to be replaced.
9. Steamer in dietary needs to be replaced soon.

10. Our “Big Room™ has large wooden beams that run the width of the area. There
eventually may need to be some type of structural repairs to that area.

11. Small boiler in boiler room has a lead and is currently bypassed to larger boiler.

12. Pipe condensation issues with the HVAC system in the summer leading to wet
ceiling tiles.

13. May eventually be required to replace electrical outlets with red outlets,
14, Phone system is aging but still in working order. '

With the age and construction type of our facility, building renovations are becoming
much more difficult which in turn leads to higher construction costs.

If you need any further information, please let me know. I can be reached at (618) 684-
2136 or (618) 534-0170 (cell).

Thank you,

ATTACHMENT-10C
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. PRINTED. 030472011
- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED

0 91
0K MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X%} DATE SURVEY
A BULOING 01 MAIN BUILDING 01

B. WING

11882010

SYREET ADURESS, CITY, STATE, 2 CODE
1441 NORTH 14TH STREET

\ MURPHYSOURO, 1L 82856
oW D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFAGERTIES D PROVIDERTG PUAN OF CORRECTION

PREFX (EACK DEFICIENCY MUUST EE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFDL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHQULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LEC IDENTIFVING IMFORMATION) TAG GCROYS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRATE oaTe

KOCD | INITIAL COMMENTS . KO0

An Annual Life Safety Code (LSC) Certification
Survey was conducted by the ilinofs Department
of public Health. At this eurvey, Rehab and Care
Ceanter was found not In substential compliunce
with the requirementa for participation In
Medicare/Medicald at 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(z),
Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 Edition of te
Ngtional Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101,
é‘lfesmvm,umpwwemmaem

re.

Bullding 0102 fs a one story facility with no
bassment was determined to be of Type IV [2HH)
construction and is jocated between the east and
wost wings of bullding 0202.

The facifity is fully sprinklened with coverage in alf
aroas.

The buikding has a fire glarm system with smoke
detection tied in to the fire alamm systemn ond
emoke detection in coridors and open spaces.
[No residence raoms are located in this building)

The faciflly has a capatity of 178 beds and hasa
census of 129 gt the time of the survey.

The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) i
NOT MET as evidenced by:
K 082 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K052 . 12116410

Required autematio sprinkier gysiems ane
continuously maintained in reftable operating
condition and ate inspected and tested

periodically.  19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA
26,9.7.6

ABORATORY QIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUFPLIER REPRESENTATIVES SIGNATURE TLE I P DATE

w«f:bncymnm mmmuhrhandmmueﬁqumhmwmummmwmnmuhmm
profaction 1o the patients, (See Instrections.) Except for rurving hanms, the fndings steted above gre disclosabio $0 doys
wmuamwmymmnm.mummw Fot muning homes, the sbove find ard pluns of corrwelion are disclosable 14

" ..o Eollowirg Do dato these ducuments are mada avllable to the faclity. I deficiencies are cind, an pian of comaction ks requist to continued
oaram purtisipution.
<ORM CHSC07(22.4%) Previcus Versions Obsciste Everi D:STPIZS Py D (L0G0ETS ' tf contimuation speet Poge 1916
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; DEPM‘!MENT OF HEAL'IH AND HUMN"I SERVICES

PRINTED: 027042011
FORM APPROVED

PCD MULTIFLE CONSTRUCTION
A BULEIRG 01 - MAIN BUTLDING 01
B WING

(52) DAYE SURVEY
CONMPLEYED

11/08/2010

MANE: OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKEONX CO

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, ik §2060

ETREET ARDRESS, CITY, STATE, F CODE

A} D
PREFIX
TRG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIEE
{EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REDULATORY OR LEC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

K082

-| the 1a8t 5-yeara in nccordance with NFPA 25,

Continved From pago 1

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on ehservation and interview, the facility
failed to provide proper maintenance, requireg
cloarance at devices, or required mult-year tests
of the sprinkier system in with LSC Sections 9.7.1
and 19.3.5 NFPA 13 and NFPA 25. This deficient
practice coudd affect 80 of 178 residents, as well
e gn indelerminatle number of staff and visilors,
if the sprinkler systemn falled to operte properly
due to improper maintenance.

Findings mciuda:

A On 110910 at 11:45 AM, while accomparied
by E-1, Enviromental Service Director,
obsatvations datarmined that the faciiity had no
documenis indicating that the sprinkler systemsa
fire department "check valve" has received
intarior cbstruction / operation inspéction nthe -
past 5-yeass, gccordance with the NFPA 26,
Section 8-4.2.1. Lack of required inspections on
the "check valve” could allow the fire departmen
connection and the sprinkier system to fall to

function properly.

B. On 11/09/10 at 11:48 AM, while secompanigd
by E-1, Enviromental Servige Director,
obsatvations determined that the facifity hed no
documents indicating that the sprinkler systems
"gauges” have been calibrated or replaced within

Section 9-2.8.2. Lack of required Inspections on
the "gages” cou'd allow the fire department
connection and the sprinkier system to f2ii (o
function property. .

These observations wanm verified at the exit
interview with B+1, Enviromental Sarvice Director

Kose

FURM CWE-25ET{02-09) Previogs Vesion Clinolete Evert [D: STPI21

TT/E0 =Bvd

Foutiy K, RACOSMG

27

AMLSIOE dDRom OH LET@-PIS-LTL

¥ wortimenion sheet Pege 216
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' , PRINTED: Q304120
* DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM movés

A BULEING  Of - MAIN BURLDING 01

ool 1110912010 |

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADURESE, CITY, STATE, 1P CODE

REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO 1441 NORTH “ﬂ*TEET

) 10 BUNMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX [EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECYIVE ACTION SHOAAD BE
TAG AEGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG momn mcm AFPROPRIATE

: mﬂm
oare

K 062 | Continued From page 2 K82
and E-2, Administrater
1058 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD Koes . 111010

S5=E
Cooking facfities are protected in accordance
with 0.2.2. 18.3.2.6, NFPA 96

This STANDARD I3 not met as avidenced by.
Based on record review and stoff interview, the
faciily fafied o ensure that the range hood fire
extinguishing system was properly (nstatied,
cleaned and (nspected semi-annually in
accordance with NFPA 401, 2000 EdNon, Section
9.2.3 a8 well a5 NFPA 98, These deficlent .
practices could affect 80 of 178 residents, as well
85 #n indetoimninable number of staff and visitors.

Findings include:

A On 1109/10 o B:00 AM, during record review
with E-1, it was determined that thete was no
documentstion that the Kilchen Hood System was
*Tied™ to the Fire Alarm Panel on the
Semi-Anmual Hood Ingpections dated 10/01/10
and 4/23A0 by V-1 These inspaction reports did
not indicate that the system was “Tied” to the fire |
.| atarn panel par NFPA 98, 7-3.1.4, :

8. On 11/09/10 a1 9:01 AM, during record review l
with E-1, R was determined that there was no
docurentation that the Kitchen Hood System was
"Tested” to the Fire Alarrn Pgned on the
Semi-Annual Hood Ingpactions dated 10/01/10
and 4/23/10 by V-1. These inspection reports did
not indicate that the system was "Tested” to the
fire alarm panel per NFPA 86, 7-3.1.4.

These observations were verified at the exit
inetviow wih E-1 and E-2.

SORM OMDS-258T7 (12-47] Previous Vertione Obsolgte Even i:57TPIN Faxiiy 1D: LO00SAS ¥ continualion ehoet Page 3 of 6
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. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ' P RM APERCS

ERVICES OMB NO. 08 1
(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 0F) WULTIFLE CONSTRUGTION 1X3) DAYE ELRVEY
. TON COMPLETED

A BULOING 01 - MAIN BHLDING 0

145398 B. WING 1110812010
. MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI° GODE

) 1441 NORTH 14TH SYREEY
REHAB 8 CARE CTR - JACKSOHN CO MURPHYSRORO, IL §2066

o4} D BUMMARY BYATEMENT GF UEFICIENCIES ) PROVIDER'S PLAN GF CORREGTION .
PREFIX {EAGH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMMETION
Yo REGULATORY OR LEC IDENTIFYING INFORMATICN TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DarE

K 144| NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K144 _ 1211610

SSoF |

Generators are inspected weekly and exercised
under load for 30 minutes per month in
accondance with NFPABS. 3.44.1,

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation, record reviaw and stafi
interview, the facllily falled to test and maintain
the amergency generator set in accordance with
the requirements of NFPA 104, 2000 Edition,
NFPA 99, 1899 Edition; NFPA 110, 1599 Editien
and feiled to provide proper equipment,
ingpections and inspection reconds for the
emeargency generator in accendance NFPA 99,
Section, 3-6.4, NFPA 110, 1899 Edition and other
referenced sections. This deficient practice
affects the entire bufiding end could affect 178 of
178 residents, 85 well @5 an indeterminahle
number of staff and vishors,

Findings (nclude;

A On 110810 &t 945 AM, during the recond
review and interview with E-1, it waz determined
that the faclity failed to conduct complete visual
irspedtions of the generator batteries not to
exceed 7 daya per NFPA 89, 3-4.4.1.3, The
facilty is also reguired to retain a written record of
inspections, maintenance and repairs for revisw
by the authority having jurlediction.

FORM CMS-2557(02-49) Previins Vargions Obacieis Evont D577 Facilty 1D Q8004518 W continumtion sheet Page 4ofé
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FRINTED: Q3/04/2011

. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
: & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 09380381
(X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER)CLIA ) MULTIPLE COMETRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BULOWNG o1 - MAN BUILDING 7 COMPLETED
145395 B WIKG 11/08/2010
MAME CF FROVIDER OR SUPPLER BYREEY ADDRESS, GITY. BTATE, 217 CODE
! . 1491 KORTH 14TH STREEY
REHAS & CARE CTR - JACKS0ON CO MURPMYSBORD, L 62956
[r 7182 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DERCIERCIES iD PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ﬁ
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUBT BE: PRECEDED 8Y PFULL PREFIX, {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR L5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OATE
X CEFICIENGY)
K 144 | Continued From pags 4 K144
NFPA 99, Section 3-4.4.1.3 Maintenance of
Batieries,

Storage batteries used in connettion with ;
essential electrics! eystems shafl be inspected at :
intervals of not mora than 7 days snd shall e
maintzined in full compliance with manufacturer '
s specifications. Defective batteries shall be
repaired or replaced immediately upon discavery
of defects {see NFPA 70, Nations! Electricet
Code, Section 700-4).

3-4.4.2 Recordkesping.
A wtitten rocord of

perfonmance,
exgreising periad, and repairs shall be regitarty
maintained and available for inspaction by the
authority having Jurisdiction.

B. On 11/08/10 at 3:46 AM during the recerd
review, cbsarvation and an interviow with £-1, t
was deterrnined that the facility has two- threg
phase diesel generators. The facllity Is reguired
to load the generator ta 30% or greater monthly
pec NFPA 110, Section 6-4.2. o

NFPA 110, Section 6-4.2°

Generator sets in Level 1 and Lovel 2 servive
shall ba exercised &t iaast once munthly, for e
minimum of 30 minutes, using one of the
following methods:

{a) Under operating temperature conditions or at
not tess than 30 percent of the EPS namepiate .
rating :
(b) Loading that maintains the minimum exhaust
gas temperatures as recommended by the
manufacturer

The date and fime of day for required testing shall
be decided by the owner, based on faciity
operations.

FORM QVS-255TNE-00) Previous vorsions Obsolets Event (D S7PJN Fadfty IO LEOMDG ¥ contimuation gheet Page 5018
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K DE'F;hRTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

: WWS
STATEMENT OF DEFIGERGIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA

PRINTED: Dam4/2011
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 391

D PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER:

145395

(%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION mw
ABULDING O - MAIN BUILDING 01 0
B. WING

1119872010

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER
REHWAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO

STREET AUDDRESS, CITY, 8TATE, ZIP CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, Il 62866

ow) D
PREFIX
¥a

R‘!EBAGUIAWOR LGC IWENTFYING INFORMATION)

o

FREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION )
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE oate

K144

i was determinod that the facility did not run a Load

g2,

Continued From page 5

C. On 11/09/10 at 9:47 AM, during the recond
review, cbsarvation and an interviow with E-1 , it

Bank Test in the past 12 months per NFAP 110,
Section 5-13.2.5

NFPA 110, Section 9-13.2.5 Full Load Test,
A foad shall be applied for a 2-hour, full load test.
The bullding load can serve as part of & of the
load, suppiomented by @ logd bank of sufficient
size to provide a load equal to 100 percent of the
namepiate KW mting of the EPS, loss applicatie
derating factors for sRe conditions. A unity power
factor shall be geceptable for on.she testing,
provided that rated logd tests at the rsted power
factor hove been performed by the manufacturer
of the EPS prior to gshipment. !
: Where the EPS is o parafieted
multunit EPS, each unit shall be permitted to be
tested individually at its reting.

These observations, record roview and interviews
were varified ot the exit interview with E-5 and

K144

FOFM CME-25ET{TZ.89) Previous Versions Dboctety Evurt i 57PN

ZlsL0 39vd

31
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PRINTED: 030472011
: DEPF\R'I'MENT OF HEALTH AND HMUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED

OMB NO, 0938-0391

{2 MULTIPLE CORSTRUCTION {43) DATE SURVEY
A, BARLDING 22 - BUILDING 02
B WING

1170912010

1 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAYE, TP CODE

: 1441 KORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, IL. 62968

L) | EUNMARY STATEMENT GF DEFICIENCIES 1] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION . x5
PREFIX: ¢ (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTYON SHOULD BE COMPLETION
CTAG ; REGULATORY OR LBC IMENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAD CROSS-REFERENCED T THE APPRUPRIATE DATE

K DOO | INITIAL COMMENTS K000

An Anrual Life Safety Code (LSC) Certffioation
Survey was conducted by the (linois Department
of public Health. At this survey, Rehab and Care
Center was found not in substantisl compliance
with the requirements for participation in
Medicare/Medicaid gt 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a),
Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 Edition of the
'National Fire Protection Associatkm (NFPA) 101,
lé:BSafmyOnda. Chapter 10 Existing Mezlth

Buiding 0202 is a one story facility with no
basemant was detarmined to be of Type [} [000
conetruction. Building 0202 is divided into two
wings (east and west) and are located between
bullding 0102,

The facility is not sprinklaered.

The building has single station battery operated -
smoke detectors in ll residence rooms and a fire
ahmwshn%mkedﬂecﬁnnhcmldm

and open cpaces.

The faclity has a'capacity of 178 beds and has a
cansys of 129 at the time of the survey.

The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483, 70{a) is
NOT MET as evidenced by:
K &2 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K G12

Buliding construction type and height meels one
% tgesfgnmtg 19162 19.16.3, 15164,

LABORATORY DRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPREGENTATIVES SIGNATURE YITLE (X5) DATE
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! observations determined that the facliities celling

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by
Hased on obsarvations and etaff interview it was
determined that the facility failed to mes! the
minimum construction requirements based on
canstruction type imitations. The faciiity has
been classified In previousTRF SERSTVETEE
aAypREN T Construction, requiring a 1-hous
rated roof icelfing assembly, per NFPA 101 Table
19.1.6.2. Upon investigation of the facilittes
construction it was noted that the facility design
falted to provide a continuous 1-hour rated roof
feeiling assembly. Based on the findings al the
tima of the suivey, flstSyvevorriaseifiesthed
faciitystorbentilypeill{000)¥enstruction which
mqmres"};!ﬂetgmaﬂc sprinkler protection in all
areas. This deficient practice could affect 178 of
the 178 residemts in all Smoke Zones, as welt as
an indeterminzble number of staff and visitors.

i

Findings include: i

A. On 11/29/10 at 10:30 AM, while actornpanied
by E-1, Enviromental Service Director,

contained fully recessed light fixtures. These
recessed fight fixtures are not “tented "' with
material to continue the f-hour rating over the
light fixtures. Each recessed light fixture is a
violalion of the 1-hour rated roof /celling
assemblies membrane.

B. On 11/29/10 at 10:32 AM, while accompanied
by E-1, Enviromental Service Diractor,
observations determined that the facilities ceiling
contains supply and return alr diffusers that did
not contain 1-hour dampers, These suppiy and
return sir diffusers are in viclation of the 1-hour
rated roof /celling assembiles membrane,

FORM CM5-2507(07.99) Previous Verslons Chectate . Evern ID: STRI21
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K012

K 144

Continued From page 2

These cbsorvations wore verified at the exit
intarview with E-1, Enviromanta! Service Dirgctor
and €22, Administrator.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Generators ate Inspected weekly and exercised
under ioad for 30 minutes per month in
sccordanco with NFPA DS, 3.4.4.1,

This STANDARD Is ot met as evidenced by:
Based on cbservalivn, record review and staff
interview, the facility fziled to test and maintaln
the emetgency generator et In accordance with
the requirements of NFPA 101, 2600 Edition,
NFPA 89, 1950 Edition; NFPA 110, 1899 Edition
and falled to provide proper equipment,
mspecﬁunsatdimpauﬂunmwmforﬂm

cy generator in accordance NFPA 89,
Sedwon.3-64, NFPA 110, 18995ditmnandoﬂwr
referenced sections. This deficient practice
aﬂectsmeemtmbuﬁdimandmuldaﬂectﬂ‘ad
178 residents in both the EastandWestW‘ngsof
Building 0102 , as weil as an indeterminable
mmbarofstaﬂmdvlam

Fmdings include:

A. On 11/09/10 at §:45 AM, during the record
review and interview with E-1, Rt was determined
that the faciiity fafled to conduct complste visual
inspections of the generator batteries not to

-

1124168/10
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P
1 CONPLETION
BAYE

! excead 7 dayw par NFPA 88, 34.4.1.3. The i
;facllity is also required to retaln a written record of :

jons, maintenance and repairs for raview |
lbythe authorhy having jurtsdiction.

NFPA 98, Section 3-4.4.1.3 Maintenance of !
Batteries. i
Storage batteries used in connaction with !
essential electrical systems shall be inspected at |
intervals of not more than 7 deys and shallbe !
maintained in full compfiance with manufacturer® |
s specifications, Defective batteries shall be
repatred or replaced immediately upon discavery
of defects (see NFPA 70, Natienat Electricat
Code, Section 700-4). .

|
'
K144:connnued!=mnpagea ' K 144! {
:

3-3.4.2 Rooordkecping. 1 i
Awritten record of nspection, performance, }
exercising period, and repalrs-shall be regidarty ;
maintained and available for nspaction by the !
authority having Jurfsdiction.

B. On 11/09/10 e 8:46 AM duting the record
raviow, ebsorvation end an interview with B-1, It
wasdmmlnedmmemwnummm !
phase dlese! generators. The fatility is required k
to toad the gensmtor to 30% or greater monthly
par NFPA 110, Section 6-4.2.

NFPA 11{, Section 6-4.2°

Generator sets in Level 1 and Lovel 2 service
shall bo exercised at least once monthly, for a
mirimum of 30 minutes, using one of the
following methods:

(8) Under operating temperature conditions or at
m& less than 30 percent of the EPS nameplate
raung

{b) Loading that maintains the minimum exhaust

FOEM CMS-2857{12-99) Provious Viersions Cmoletny Evemt i TP Faclly I0; LB0J4E10 ¥ coninuntion sheet Poge 4 of §
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Continued From page 4

gas temperstures as recommended by the
manufacturer

The date and time of dey for required testing shall
be decided by the owner, ased on facilty
operations,

C. ©On 19/08/10 at 9:47 AM, during the record
roview, observation and en Interview with E-1 _ it
way deterrnined that the facility did not run a Load
Bank Test in the past 12 months per NFAP 110,
Section 5-13.2.5

NFPA 110, Secfion 5132, Full Load Test

A load shall be applied for a 2-hour, fufl load test
The buliding tead can serve as part or akk of the
toad, supplemented by a load bank of sufficient
slize fo provige a load equsl to 100 parcent of the
nameplate KW rating of the EPS, less applivabie
derating factors for site conditions. A unity power
factor shall be acceptable for on-gite testing,
provided that rated load tests at the rated power
factor have been performed by the manufecturer
of the EPS prior to shipment. ‘

Exception: Where the EPS i3 a puralleled
muti-unit EPS, each unit shall be permitted to be
tested individually at its rating. :

These chservations, record review and interviews
E!imverlﬂad at the exit Interview with E-1 and

K 144

e =
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() ID
PREFX
TAG

{EACH
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) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION o5

PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTICN GHOULD BE COMPLETION

TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OaTE
DEFICENCY)

K 000

K011

INITIAL COMMENTS

An Annual Life Safety Code (LSC) Certification
Survey was conducted by the liiinols Department
of public Health. At this survey, Rehab and Care
Center - Jackson County was found notin -
substantial compliance with the requirements for
participation in MedicareMadicald at 42 CFR
Subpart 483.70{a), Lite Safety from Flre, and the
2000 Edition of the National Fire Protaction
Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Cods,
Chapter 18 Existing Health Care Qccupancies.

Building 0102: is & one stary facility without a
basement and was dstermined to be of Type IV
(2HH } Construction. Buikfing 0102 is located
WMMaMWMSdem

The facllity is fully sprinkiered with coverage in all
areas.

The building has a fire alarm system with smoke
detectors, thizd in to the fire alarm system, located
in the comidors and public spaces.(No residence
rooms are located in this buikding)

The facllity has a capacily of 178 beds and has &
census of 123 at the time of the survey.

The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) Is
NOT MET as evidenced by:

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

If the bididing has a common wall with a
nonconforming buliding, the common wall is a fire
barier having at least a two-hour fire resistance
rating constructad of materlals as required for the
addition. Communicating openings occur only in

K000

Ko
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KO1t

Continued From page 1

corrkiors and are protacted by approved
self-closing fire doors. 19.1.1.4.1, 19.1.1.4.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the fadiity
falled to provide properly rated fire-resistancs fire
barrier, fire barrter doors and fire rated door
hardware in 2ocordance with LSC Sections 8.2
and 19.1.2.3. Deficiencles occurrad at the fire
separation wall whera a fire wall is required to
have a 2-hotr fire rating, separating Building
0102 and Buliding 0202. This deficient practice
could affect all residents, as well as an
indeterminable number of staff and visitors, ifa
fire was allowed fo spread into the facllity from
the adjacent bullding.

Findings include:

A. On 09/06/11 at 1:00 PM, while accompanied
by £-1 (Environmental Services Director)
observations determined that the 2-Hour Fire
Wall between Bullding 0102 and Buildmg 0202
contained a 3/4-hour fire rated door at the Entry
Corridor / A-Wing. The door and door frame are
requirad to be 1-1/2 hour rated and the door
hardware is required to be fire rated.

8. On 08/06/11 at 1:00 PM, while accompanied
by E-1 observation datermnined that the 2-Hour
Fire Wall between the Entry Comidor / A-Wing
adjaceont to the door was wire glass divided into
18" x 36" inch squares. Per NFPA 101 Section
8.2.3.2.2 "Flre window assemblies shall be
permitted in fire barriers having a a required fire
resistance rating of 1-hour or less and shall be of

KoM
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TAG
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Continued From page 2

an approved typa with the appropriate fire
mmﬂmmmmaonMWhIchMare

C. On 09/06/11 at 1:02 PM, white accompanied
by E-1 observations determined that the 2-Hour
Fire Wall door between the Entry Conidor and
E-Wing did not latch. The door and door frame
are required to be 1-1/2 hour rated and the door
hardware is to be fire rated. This door is required
{0 close and "latch” eviry ime. Without this door
latching, a fire could spread from one buflding o
the second withaut a proper fire separation.

D. On 09/06/11 at 1:03 PM, while accompanied
by E-1 observations determined that the 2-Hour
Fire Wall door between the Big Room and Activily
did not latch. The door and door frame ar
required to be 1-1/2 hour rated and the door
hardware is {o be fire rated. This door is required
to close and “atch” every time. Without this door
latching, a fire could spread from one building to
the second without a proper fire separation.

E. On 09/08/11 at 1:04 PM, while accompanied
by E-1 observations determined that the 2-Hour
Flre Wall door batween the Big Room and
Conference is required to be 1-1/2 hour rated.
The door frame s requined to be 1-1/2 hour rated
and the door hardware is to be fire ratad. This
door s required to close and "latch® every ime.
Without this door latching, a fire coutd spread
from one bullding to the second without a proper
fire separation,

F. On 09/08/11 et 1:05 PM, while accompanied
by E~t observation deterrined that the Fire Wall
between the Blg Room and the Conference

Kot
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O | FERATORTORES: DENTRYING REOTMATON ey AT |

K 011 | Continued From page 3 K 011

Room, adjacent to the door, was wire glass. Per
NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.2.2 "Fire window
assambiies shail be permitted In fire barrers
having a a required fire resistance rating of
1-hour or less and shall be of an approved type
with the appropriate fire protection rating for the
location in which they are instafled.”

G. On 05/08/41 at 1:.06 PM, while accompanled
by E-1 cbservations that the 2-Hour Fire Wall
door batween the Big Room and Oining did not
latch. The door, and door frame are required to
be 1-1/2 hour rated and the door hardware is to
be fire rated. This door Is required to close and
"lateh” every time. Without this door latching, 8
fire coutd spread from one building to the second
without a proper fire separation.

These observations were again acknowlsdged at
meexi.tmmrvhwbylid in the presence of E-2 (

Administrator).
K 050 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 050

Fire drills are hekd at unexpected times under
varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift.
The staff is familtar with progedures and is aware
that drills ane part of established routine.
Responsibllity for planning and conducting drills is
assigned only to competent persons who are
qualified to axercise leadership. Where drills are
conducted between B PM and 6 AM a coded
announcement may be used instead of audible
alarms. 19712

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and interview it was

FORM CMS-2557(2:2-88) Previous Versions Obaciale Eveant [DnoaUy21 Faciity ID; (LB004818 i continuation sheet Pege 4 of7
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K 144
$SeF

Continued From page 4
determined that the facility fallad to maintain
provide fire drills as required. Fire drifls are to be :
held at unexpected times under varying :
conditions, at least quarterly on each shift per |
NFPA 101, Section 18.7.1.2. This deficlent :
practice could affect all residents, in all smoke :
zones, as well as an indeterminable numberof |
staff and visitors, Findings include: ;
b

A. On 08/08/11 at 12:23 PM, during review of the |
facility's “Fire Drills” it was determined thatthe -
facility had no documentation that any of the :
required fire drills contacted the monttaring (
company cutside the facllity to insure a signal |
was sent as a form of conformation of a fully :

B. On 09/08/11 at 12:23 PM, during review of the
facility's "Fire Drills" it was determined that afl :
required Fire Drills did not note a specific focation
where the proposed fire was located. This f
situation does not meet the requirement for
varying conditions (locations)

These record reviews ware acknowledged at the
exit interview by E-1 and E-2. ;
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Generators are inspected weekly and exercised
under [oad for 30 minutes par month in
accordance with NFPA 89, 34.4.1.-

K144
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H
1
'

| This STANDARD s not met s evidenced by:

Based on record review and interview, the facllity |
fallad to test and maintain the emergency i
generator set in accordance with the |
requirements of NFPA 101, 2000 Edition, NFPA !
99, 1699 Edition; NFPA 110, 1999 Editionand .
failed to provide proper equipment, inspections
and inspection records for the emergency
generator in gccordance NFPA 89, Section,

3-8.4, NFPA 110, 1999 Edition 2nd other -
referenced sections. This deficient practice could |
affect ali residents in all smoke zones, as wellas |
an indeterminable number of staff and visitors,
Findings include: .

On 09/08/11 at 11:30 AM, during the review of the |
"Generator Logs and Maintenance Schedule®,
and an Interviaw with E-1, it was determined that
the facifiiies had a requlred *Load Bank Test”
performed by V-1 on 12/14/10 on 1215110 (the !
facility has two generators). This surveyor could |
not determine that the Load Bank Test was
performed according to the standards of NFPA
110, Section 6-4.2.2.

1. The generator is to be exercised at 25 percent
of nameplate rating for 30 minutes.
2. The generator is to be exercised at 50 percent
of nameplate rating for 30 minutes,
3. The generator is to be exercised at 75 percent
of namepiate rating for 80 minutes.

The amperage nameplate rating for both
generators were not fisted on the Load Bank
Testing Form.

lTheﬂmeofmeexercisadidnotoonespondtoltte=
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A BULDING 1 - MAIN BUILDING D102 COMPLETED

B. WING

09/06/2011

NAME OF PROVIGER OR SUFPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET

HAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO

RE ¢ MURPHYSBORO, IL 62986
PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION

{EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD 8¢
'I’AG caossmensggﬁz—:nmms APPROPIUATE DATE

04 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED 8Y FULL
TAG AEGULATORY OR LEC IBENTIFYING INFORMATION)

K 144 | Continued From page 6 T K144
times and loads listed in the requirements. i

NFPA 110, Section 6-4.2*

Generator sets in Level 1 and Level 2 service |
ghall be exercised at least once monthly, fora
minimum of 30 minutes, using ona of the :
foliowing methods:

{a) Under operating temperature conditions or at
not less than 30 parcent of the EPS nameplate

rating

{b) Loading that maintains the minimum exhatst
gas temperatures as recommended by the |
manufacturer i
The date and ¥me of day for required testing shall :

be decided by the owner, based on facility
operations.

NFPA 110, Section 6-4,2.2 i
Diesel-powered EPS instaliations that do not :
mest the requirements of 6-4.2 shall be exercised
maonthly with the avallable EPSS load and

exercised annually with supplemental loads at 25
petcent of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, !
followed by 50 percent of nameplate rating for 30 |
minutes, followed by 75 percent of namepiata :
rating for 60 minutes, for a total of 2 continuous
hours.

This record review and intarview was
acknowledged at the exit interview with E~1 and
E-2. i
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‘DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES mmm%

S FOR MEDI D SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES o) Pao\nuswsumm (X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
A BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 0202 COMPLETED

B. WG
146385 08/06/201 1
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER . STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE - KSON
CTR-JAC co MURPHYSBORO, IL. 82368

(4 0 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF OEFICIENCIES o PROVIDER'S PLAN DF CORRECTION ﬁ
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUSY BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFU {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOIAD BE oN
TAG REGULATORY OR LBC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DERCIENCY)

K000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000

An Annual Life Safety Code (LSC) Certification
Survey was conducted by the illinois Department
of public Health, Af this survey, Rehab and Cara
Center - Jackson Courty was found nat in
substantial compliance with the requirements for
participation in Medicare/Medicald at 42 CFR
Subpart 483.70{g), Life Safety from Fire, and the
2000 Edition of the Nations| Fire Protection
Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code,
Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies.

Bullding 0202: is a one story facility without a
hasement was determined to be of Type 11 {000)
Construction.

The facility Is partially sprinkiered having
coverage In the Laundry, Activity Room, Kitchen,
Dining, Maintenance, Housekeeping Pantry, Staff
Lounge and connecting comidor. Building 0202 is
required to be fully sprinkled.

The facility has a fire atarm system with smoke
detectors, tied into the fire alarm system, iocated

in the comidors. Bingle station battery cperated
o smoke detectors in aff residence rooms and

public spaces.

The facility has a capacity of 178 beds and has a
census of 123 at the time of the survey,

The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483.70(a) is -
NOT MET as evidenced by:
K011 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD KoH

¥ the building has a comman wall with 2
nonconforming building, the common wall Is a fire
barrier having at least a two-hour fire resistance

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUBPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGRATLURE TITLE {Ke) DATE

mmmmmmmanammkmumammwmmmmummmm 1 is detormined that
& - esfeguards provide sufficient protaction to the patients. {See instructions.) Except for numsing homes, tha findings statad abova are disclossble 80 days
k Ig tha dato of survey whether or not a plan of correction Is providad, For nursing homas, the sbove findings and ptans of cotrsction am disciosable 14
days fobowing the date these dotuments ars made svailabin to the facliRy. ‘If deficlencies are clted, n approved plan of comaction is reguisite to continuad

program participation.

FORM CMS-2687(02-99) Frovious Versions Obaciets Evest iD:04UIY21 " Facity ID; 1LOOGABIS 1 continuation shest Page 1 of 14
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 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES pmpom.&%

OMB NO. 0338-0391

(X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (¢3) DATE SURVEY
A BULDING 02 - BUILDING 0202

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

B. VNG
145385 : 080672011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE
' 1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
CARECTR -
REHAB & CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, L. 62965

L) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEENCIES [13] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUSY BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LEC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE oAt

DERCIENCY)

K 011 | Continued From page 1 Ko

rating constructed of materials as required forthe
addition. Communicating openings occur only in
carridors and are protected by approved
self-closing fire doors. 16.1.1.4.1, 19.1.1.4.2

This STANDARD Is not met as evidenced by:
Basad on cbservation and interview, the facllily
faled to provide properly rated fire-resistance fire
bamier, fire barier doors and fire rated door
hardware in accordance with LSC Sections 8.2
and 18.1.2.3. Deficiencias occurred at the fire
separation wall where a fire wall Is required to
have a 2-hour fire rating, separating Bullding
0102 and Building 0202. This deficient practice
could affect all residents, as well as an
indeterminable number of staff and visitors, fa
ﬂmwasaﬂowedtospreadlntoﬂmfadﬁtyﬁm
the adjacent buliding.

Findings includa:

A. On 08/06/11 at 1:00 PM, while accompanied
by E-1 (Environmental Services

observations determined that the 2-Hour Fire
Wall between Building 0102 and Building 0202
confained a 34-hour fire rated door at the Entry
Cotridor f A-Wing. The door and door frame are
raquired to be 1-1/2 hour rated and the door
hardware Is required to ba fire rated.

B. On 09%/08M11 at 1.00 PM, while accompanted
by £-1 observation determined that the 2-Hour
Fire Wall betwesn the Entry Corridor / A-Wing
adjacent to the door was wire glass divided into
18" x 36" inch squares. Per NFPA 101 Section
8.2.3.2.2 "Fire window assemblies shall be

FORM CMS-2907(02-89) Previous Versions Obsolels Everd 1D: 04UY 21 Fociy fbr. LAEOOAS1S if continuation sheet Page 2 of 14
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- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08142011

permitted in fire barriers having a a required fire
resistance rating of 1-hour or less and shall be of
an approved type with the appropriate fire
protection rating for the location in which they ere
installed."

C. On 08/08/11 at 1:02 PM, while accompanted
hy E-1 observations determined that the 2-Hour
Fire Wall door between the Entry Comidor and
E-Wing did not latch. The door and door frame
are required to be 1-1/2 hour rated and the door
hardware [s to be fire rated. This door is required
to close and “latch” every ime. Without this door
iatching, a fire could spread from: one busikding to
the second without a proper fire separation.

D. On 09/06/11 at 1:03 PM, whils accompanied
by E-1 observations determined that the 2-Hour
Fire Wall door between the Big Room and Activily
did not katch. The door and door framae are
required to be 1-1/2 hour rated and the door
hardware is o be fire rated. This door is required
to dose and “latch” every time. Without this door
latching, a fire could spread from one building to
the second without & proper fire separation,

E. On 09/06/11 st 1:04 PM, while accompanied
bty E-1 observations detesmined that the 2-Hour
Fire Wall door between the Big Room and
Conference Is required to ba 1-1/2 hour rated.
The door frame is required to be 1-172 hour reted
and the door hardware is to be fire rated. This
door is required to close and “latch® every time.
Without this door latching, a fire could spread
from one bullding to the second without a proper
fire separation.

F. On 08/08/11 at 1:05 PM, while accompanied

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 09350381
mm OF DEFICIENGIES o) pﬂowuear%:‘mm {X2) MULTIPLE CONSYRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
CORRECTION MOENTEF NUMBER A BULDING  02.BUILDING 0202 CONPLETED
145395 o 08/06/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE
1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, IL. 62966
o) 1D SUNMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION o
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION BHOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC [UENTIFYING ;NFORMATION) TAG CROSE-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICENCY)
K 011 | Centinued From page 2 Ka11
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- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES O a1

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0836-0391

?NSMJFOF DEFF%W;&EB {X$} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION () DATE BURVEY
PLAN OF GORRE IOENTIFICATION RUMBER: AGULDING  02- BUILDING 0202 COMPLETED

B. WiNG
145295 09/06/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADORESS, CIYY, STAYE, ZI CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, IL 62968

o) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DERICIENCIES 0 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULO BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

K011 | Continued From page 3 Ko

by E-1 observationh determined that the Fire Wall
between the Big Room and the Conference
Room, adjacent to the door, was wire glass, Per
NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.2.2 "Flre window
assemblies shall be permitted in fire bariers
having & a requlred fire resistance rating of
1-hour or less and shall be of an type
with the appropriate fire protection rating for the
location in which they are Instafled.”

G. On 09/06/11 et 1:06 PM, while accompanied
by E-1 observations that the 2-Hour Fire Wall
door beiween the Big Room and Dining did not
latch. The door, and deor frame are required b
be 1-1/2 hour rated and the doar hardware is to
be fire rated. This door is required to close and
“latch” every ime. Without this door latching, @
fira could spread from one building to the second
without a proper fire separation.

These cbservations ware again acknowledged at
the extit interview by E-1( Environmental Services
Director) in the presence of E-2 { Adminlstrator),

K012 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K012

§SaF

Buitding construction type and helght meets one
of the following. 19.1.6.2, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6 .4,
19.35.1 -

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Based on ocbsarvations and staff inferview it was
determined that the facility falled to meet the
minimum construction requirements based on
construction type imitations. The faclity has
been classified in pravious Life Safety Surveys as

FORM CM5-2567(02-00) Prwvious Varsions Obociuts Evert ID: 04y Faciy IO LA04ETS if cortinuation sheet Pags 4 of 14
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'DEPARTHENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES P o Ao
OMB NO. 08380301

(X2} MULYIPLE CONSTRUGTION (%3} DATE SURVEY
A BULLOING 02 - BUILDING 0202
2. WING '

08/08/2011

——

RAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREEY ADDRESS, CITY, S5TATE, IF CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, L 82965

04} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIEES 1) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTVE ACTION SHOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LEC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE bATE

DEFICIENCY)

K §12 | Continued From page 4 K012

a Type 1i (111) Constuction, requiring a 1-hour
rated roof /ceiling assembly, per NFPA 101 Table
18.1.6.2. Upon investigation of the facflities
construction it was noted that the facilily design
failad to provide a continuous 1-hour rated roof
feefling assembly. Based on the findings at the
tims of the survey, this Surveyor classifies the
facility to be of Type I} {000) construction which
requires automatic gprinkler protection in all
areas. This deficient practice could affect afl
residents in all Smoke Zones, as well as an
indeterminabla number of staff and visftars.
Findings inchide:

A. On 11/28/10 at 10:30 AM, while accompanied
by £-1, Environmentsl Servica Director,
observations determined that the faciities ceiling
contained fully recessed light fitures. These
recossed light fixtures are not “tented ™ with
material to continue the 1-hour rating over the
light fixtures. Each recessed fight fixture is a
violation of the 1-hour rated roof /ceiling
assemblies membrame.

B. On 11728110 at 10:32 AM, while accompanied |-
by E-1, Environmental Service Director,
ohservations determined that the faclities ceiling
cottains stpply and return alr diffusers that did
not confain 1-hour dempers. These supply and
retum air diffusers are in violation of the 1-hour
rated roof /cefling assemblies membrane.

3/22111; CMS approved Tempaorary Walver unti
February 28, 2012,

K018 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018
S8=E

Doots protecting corridor openings in ather than
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or

FORM CMS-2557(02-69) Previous Virfrions Ghaalats Event D:04UY2s FecTty (0: L.80048168 ¥ continuation sheet Page § of 14
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' DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRIFORM:A%Q;R%

OMB NO. 0838-0391
{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {w) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

A BURDING 02 . BUILDING 0202
B. WING

08/06/2014

RAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREETY ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH BTREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, L. 62056

%4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {1 ] PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5}
FREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUSY 8E PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION BHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LBC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSE-REFERENCED YO THE APPROPRIATE DAYE

K {18 | Continued From page 5 K018

hazardous aress are substantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% inch eolid-bonded core
wupd, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors In sprinkiered buikdings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. Therels
no Impediment to the dosing of the doors. Doors
are provided with a means suitable for keeping
the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6
are permitted,  19.3.6.3

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in &l heatth care facifities.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by
Based on observation and Interview it was
determined that the facility failed to maintain the
closure for cordor doors per NFPA 101, Section
18.3,6.3. This deficlent practica could affect 30
residents in the F-Wing and Service Wing Smoke
Zones, as well as an indeterminable number of
staft and visitors if a fire would start in this smoke
zone, the door to the resident's rooms would not
provide a proper smoke barrier. Findings inciude;

A, On09/08/11 at 1:30 PM, while accompanted
by £-1, observation determined that the F-Wing
Smokea Zone-F-101 door failed to close and latch
to the frame. In the event of a fire, the residents
of this roor would not have a proper smoke
barrier and if the fire were to be located in Room

FORM CIE-2587{02-69) Provious Vemions Obsolein Evert [Er 04UV Fadiy i0: RA0O4R16 H continuation sheet Page 6 of 14
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‘DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/14/2011
FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 08380391

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 0202
B WING

{t3) DATE BURVEY
COMPLETED

1441 HORTH 14TH BTREET
MURPHYSBORO, IL 62886

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE

mmmmmlmm

D PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTION o)
PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION EHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG CROSE-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE ATE

DEFICIENCY) ,

£060
88=F

Zone would be exposed to the spread of smoke

Continued From page 6

F-101, the rest of the Smoke Zone would be
exposed to the spread of smoke and fire based
on the improper function of this door.

B. On 09/08M11 at 2:20 PM, while eccompanled
by £-1, observation determined that the Service
Wing Smoke Zone-Supply (Morgue) Room door
falled to cloge and latch to the frame. In the
event of a fire, if the fire were to be located in the

Supply (Morgus) Room, the rest of the Smoke

and fire based on the iImproper function of this
door,

These observafions were again acknowiedged at
the exit interview by E-1 In the presence of E-2.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Fire drills are held at unexpected imes under
varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift.
Tha staff is famillar with procedures and ks aware
that drills are part of established routine.
Responsibility for planning and conducting drills is
assigned only to competent persons who are
quatified to exercise leadership. Whare drills are
conducted between 8 PM and 8 AM a coded
announcement may be used instead of audible
alarms, 19712

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and interview it was
determined that the facility fafled to maintain
provide fire drills as required. Fire drills are to be
held at unaxpected times under varying
conditions, at least quarterty on each shift per
NFPA 101, Section 19.7.1.2. This deficient

K018

K050
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' DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: D§/14/2011
FORM AFPROVED
B NO, 8-0381

2) MUALTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 0202
B. WING

(%) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, IL 62966

STREET ADDRESYS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE

'09/06/2011

{4 D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY ETATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
{EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION}

TAG CROSE-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICENCY)

K050

K 064
88aE

Continued From page 7

practice could affect all residents, in all smoke
zones, as well as an Indeterminable number of
staff and visitors, Findings include:

A On 09/08/11 at 12:23 PM, during review of the
faciity's “Fire Drils” it was determined that the
facility had no documentation that any of the
required fire drills contacted the monitoring
company cutside the facility to Insure a signal
was sent as a form of canformation of a fully
active fire alarm system.

B. On 00/06/11 at 12:23 PM, during review of the
facifity's "Fire Drills® it was determined that al)
required Fire Drilis did not note a specific location
where the proposad fire was located. This
situation does not meat the requirement for
varying conditions {locatlons)

These record reviews were acknowladged at the
exit interview by E-1 and E-2.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Portable fire extinguishers are provided in afl
health care occupancies in eccondance with
8.74.1. 19.3.58 NFPA 10

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview it was
determined that the facility failed to properly
inspect, mount and sacure afl portable fire
extinguishers in accordance with NFPA 101,
2000 Edition 19.3.5.8, 8.7.4.1 and NFPA 10. This
deficient practice could affect approximately 48

K080

K084

FORM CUIS-2667 (02-04) Previous Versions Obsoiate Event I 04UV
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CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0381
ST&TEMEHTOFBEFIGT%;CNES (X1} PROVIDERUSUPPLIERICLIA (42 MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (C%) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORREC {DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BLALDING 2 - BUILDING 0202 GOMPLETED
145398 8 wme 09/06/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR BUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, &iF CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREEY

REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, IL 62958

04y D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S £LAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE FRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR L5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 064 | Continued From page 8 K 064

resklents in F-Wing Smoke Zone as well as an
indeterminable number of staff and visitors.

Findings include:

A. On 08/08/11 at .28 PM while accompanied
by E-1, observations determined that F-Wing
Smoke Zone - Soiled Utility Rocm's Fire
Extinguisher has not received a monthly
inspection by the facility staff since 04/02/11.
This was determined by the observation of the
inspection tag located on the individua! fire
extinguisher,

B. On 08/06/11 at 1:28 PM while accompanied
by E-1, observations determined that F-Wing
Smoke Zone - Beauty Shop's Fire Extinguisher
has not received & monthly inspection by the
facility staff since 06/06/11. This was determined
ty the observation of the inspection tag located
on the individual fire extingulsher.

This observation was again acknowiedged by E-1
at the exit interview in the presence of

E2

K 086 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 086

Smoking regulations are adopted and include no
less than the following provisions:

{1) Smoking is prohibited in any room, ward, or
compartment where flammable Bquids,
combustible gasss, or exygen is used or stored
and In any other hazardous location, and such
area is posted with signs that read NO SMOKING
of with the intemational symbol for no smoiking.

{2) Smoking by patients classified as not
responsible is prohibited, except when under

FORM CMS-2567(02-65) Previcrs Versions Otrsolste Event oY Faclity (O 18004013 ¥ continuation shoet Page 9 of 14
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- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Pml:om:m
OMB NO, 09380391
(X MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) DATE SURVEY

A BULDING 02 . BUILDING 0202 CONPLETED
8. WING

0810872011

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUER STREET ADURESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, IL 62986

) 1D , BUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ey
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE SOMRETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LBC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSE.REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

K 068 | Continued From page 9 K066
direct supervision.

{3) Ashtrays of noncombustible materfal and safe
design ere provided In alf areas where smoking is
permitied,

{4) Metal contalners with self-closing cover
devices into which ashtrays can be emptied ara
readlly availabie to all areas where smoking is
permitted.  10.7.4

This STANDARD is not met as svidenced by:
Basad on the obsarvation and interview, the
facility fafled to enforce the adopted smoking
reguiations in accordance with NFPA 101, 2000
Edition, Sectlon 19.7.4. This daficient praclice
could affect 30 residents in the Kitchen/Dining
Smoke Zone as well ag an indeterminable
number of staff and visitors, if fire were to startin
the smoking area or the yard adjacent to the
facility. Findings include:

On 08/08/11 at 3:00 PM, while accompanied by
E-1, at the Smoking Area adjacent to the Boller
Room / Ambulance Entrance it was noted that
this area did not have a matal container witha
seif-closing lid. The area only had an open

" | non-combustibia ash tray. This situation could
cause a fire to develop if cigarette butts were not
contained in the ash tray and could affect the
Great Room Smoke Zone residents.

This observation was again acknowledged at the
exit interview by E-1 in the presence of E-2,
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OMB NO, 0938-0391

{(%2) MULTIMLE CONSTRUCTION (3} DATE BURVEY
A BUILDING 02 - BUR.DING 0202 CONFLETED
B.WING

08/06/2011

NAME OF FROVICER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 CODE

1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, IL 62066

.7 T i) BUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES i PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ﬁ
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUILL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
TAG REGULATORY OR LBC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

K 076 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K076
88=E
Medizal gas storage and administration areas are
protected in accordance with NFPA 89,
Standards for Health Care Facllities.

{a) Oxygen storags locations of greater than
3,000 cu.ft. are enclosed by a one-hour
saparation.

{b) Locations for supply systems of greater than
3,000 cu.ft. are vented to the outside. NFPA 08
43112, 19.32.4

This STANDARD ig not met as evidencad by:
Based on observation and Interview [t was
determined that the facility failed to provide
proper storage of oxygen in eccordance with
NFPA 90. This deficlent practice could affect 26
residents in the G-Wing Smoke Zons, as well as
an Indeterminabile number of staff and visitors,
Findings include:

On 09/08/11 at 1:20 PM, while accompanied by
E-1, obsservation determined that the G-Wing
Smoke Zone, Oxygan Storage Room contzined
two {2) racks that contained oxygen cylinders.
There was no signage on the racks or on the wall
that indicated which cylinders were "Fuli® and
which were "Empty”. No signage was posted.

This observation was again acknowledged by E-1
at the exit interviow In the presence of E-2.

K 144 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K144
§8=F

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Provious Verslons Obsolete Event (D 4UY2H Fecilty [D: A.8004818 if continuntion sheet Page t10of 14
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' DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PR'rom'Am
OMB NO. 0938-0301_

{X2) MULTIFLE CONSTRUCTION {(%3) DATE BURVEY
A BULDING 02 - BUILDING 0202
B. WING

08/0812014
NAME GF PROVIDER OR SUPPLEER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ' .
1441 NORTH 14TH STREET
MURPHYSBORO, . 62988
o) iD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF GEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 5

PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUSY BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMMETION
TAG REGULATORY OR L8C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE BATE

K144 | Continued From page 11 K144

Ganerators are inspected weekly and axercised
under loed for 30 minutes per month in
accordance with NFPA 99,  3.4.4.1,

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and Interview, the facity
fafled to test and maintain the emergency
generator set In accordance with the
requirements of NFPA 101, 2000 Edition, NFPA
99, 1969 Edition; NFPA 110, 1999 Edition and
falled to provide proper equipment, inspactions
and inspection records for the emergency
generator in accordance NFPA 89, Section,
3-6.4, NFPA 110, 1999 Edition and other
rafarenced sections. This defictent practice could
affect all residents In all smoke zonss, as well es
an indeterminable number of staff and visitors,

Findings include: On 08/05/11 at 11:30 AM,
during the review of the "Generator Logs and
Maintenance Schedule”, and an interview with
E-1, it was determined that the faciiities had a
required *Load Bank Test” performed by V-1 on
1211410 on 121810 (the facllity has two
generators). This surveyor could not determine
that the Load Bank Test was performed
according to the standards of NFPA 110, Section
6422

1. The generator {s to be exercised at 25 percent

FORM GMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obisoleta Event i 04UY21 Focilily ID: L8004818 # confinuation sheet Page 12 of 14
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- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PR ORI AP

OME NO, 0338-0391
(42) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3} DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

A BUNDING 02 . BUILDING 0202
B WINO

09/08/2011

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUFPLIER STREET AUDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

1441 NORTH #4TH STREEY
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYBBORO, I, 52868

oy SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD 8E
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 140 CROSS-REFERENCED mqgc'r%rs APPROFRIATE DATE

K 144 | Continued From paga 12 K144

of nameplate rating for 30 minutas.
2. The generator is to be exercised at 50 percent
of nameplate rating for 30 minutes.
3. The generator is to be exercised at 75 parcent
of namepiate rating for 60 minutes.

The amperage namepiate rating for both
genorators were not listed on the Load Bank
Testing Form.

The time of the exercise did not comespond to the
times and loads listed in the requirements. -

NFPA 110, Section 68-4.2*
Generator sets in Level 1 and Leve! 2 service
shall be axercised at least once monthly, fora
minimum ‘of 30 minutes, using ona of the
following methods:

{a) Under operating temperaturé conditions or at
not less than 30 percent of the EPS nameplate

rating

{b) Loading that maintaing the minimum exhaust
gas temperatures as recommended by the
manufacturer

The date and time of day for required testing shail
be decided by the owner, based on facility
oparations.

NFPA 110, Section 6-4.2.2

Diesel-powered EPS instaliations that do not
meet the requirements of 6-4.2 shafl be exercised
monthly with the avallable EPSS load and
exgrcised anpnually with supplemental loads at 25
percent of nameplate rating for 30 minutes,
followed by 50 percent of nameptate rating for 30
minutes, followed by 75 percent of nameplate
rating for 80 minutes, for a total of 2 continuous
hours, !

" FORM CMS-2657(02-98) Previcess Verrions Chaclets Event [D: 04121 Facly D ILBOO416 if continuation gheot Page 13 of 14
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- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/142011
FORM APPROYED

D SERVICES OMB NO. 0936-0391
mamagF OF DEFICIENCIES ! W (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION [i8) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICA ABULOING  0Z.BUILDING 0202 POMPLETED
5. WNG
145395 08/08/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE
1441 HORTH 14TH STREET
REHAB & CARE CTR - JACKSON CO MURPHYSBORO, IL 62868
oD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDERTS PLAN OF CORRECTION B
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMMETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-HEFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICENSY)
K 144 | Continued From page 13 K 144
This record review and intarview was
acknowledged at the exit interview with E-1 and
E-2, :
FORM CM5E-256T{02-09) Provious Venslons Otraciats Everd (D 04UV Facilty ID: ILEDO4G S Hmmpﬂ'ﬂ! 14 of 14
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162011 - 0441872012

LONG-TERM CARE BED INVENTORY UPDATES

LONG-TERM CARE GENERAL NURSING BED NEED

CALCULATED APFROVED ADDITIONAL BEDS NEEDED
HNNING AREA BED NEED BEDS OR EXCESS BEDS ()
_ HEALTH SERVICE AREA 001
Buv.e 308 79 26
Catrol! i87 170 I
DeKalh 157 42 15
Jo Daviess 231 155 76
Lee 299 342 ( 43)
Ogle 599 535 64
Stephenson 665 637 28
Whiteside 77 822 { 105)
Winnebapgo 2,399 2,366 33
HEALTH SERVICE AREA 202
BureawPuinam 479 i 56
Fulton 523 615 { 92)
Henderson/Warmen 245 217 28
Knox 823 Q80 { 157)
LaSalle 1,354 1418 { 55
McDonough 379 376 3
Marshall/Stark 346 427 { 81)
Peoria 1,760 1,731 29
Tazeweil 1,518 1.266 250
Wood{ord 655 592 63
HEALTH SERVICE AREA o3
Adems 1,188 1,495 [ 307
Browt/Schuyler 183 186 ()]
Calhoun/Pike kil 337 { 38
Cass 186 150 EL]
Chrisiian 412 472 ( 60)
Greans 154 119 a3
Hancock 190 184 6
Jersey 411 189 - 42
Le - 502 468 34
N in 636 744 {58
Masun 143 164 {22
Menard 230 106 124
Montgomery 5687 490 e
Morgan/Scott 573 $61 12
Sangamon 1,344 1,254 90
HEALTH SERVICE AREA 004
Champaign 1637 208 129
Clark 290 235 35
Cotes/Cumberland 759 939 { 180)
DeWitt 119 190 29
Dooglas 238 213 5
Edgar 260 299 { 39)
Ford 240 427 { 187}
Troquols 46) 436 { 2%
Livingston 494 550 { 56}
MeLean 1,306 L18 188
Macon 1,334 1,253 78
Moulirie i3 369 { 50)
Piatt 160 160 0
Shelby 164 265 {n
Vermiiion 592 19 { &7)
HEALTH SERVICE AREA 005
Alexanger/Pulaski 124 23 41
Bond 172 i98 { 25
Clay 133 209 { 76)
Crawlord 246 220 16
Edwanis/Wabash 175 139 36
Bifingham 459 432 58
Fayetls 255 261 { &
Fr ™ 442 % 52
G, wHamilionfSalme 684 663 21
Hardin/Pope 95 113 {8 ’
Jacksay 376, 427 (51—~
Jasper 82 82 [+]
Jefferaon 424 46 78
Johnson/Massac 338 M2
Tomson o . T ATTACHMENT- 10E
Murion 862 §05 257




Facilities within 30-Minutes Travel Time Contour
From Proposed Replacement Facllity
Manor Court of Carbondale |
{2940 Westridge Flace, Carbandale, IL §2901)

Mursing Travel Timoe Adjusted  Drive
FACID FACNAME __ADDRESS cImy 2P Gon Beds 77 IAC 1100.510{d)  Distance
6009203 Carbondale Rehab & Nursing Center 120 North Towsr Road Carbondale  62901-000 131 1 0.57
6001408 Helia Mealthcare of Carbondale 500 S Lewis Ln Carbondale  62501-0000 118 9 3.82
6004816 Rehab & Care Ctr - Jackson Co. 1441 N 14th St Murphysboro 62986-000 178 14 7.13
6005870 Helia Healthcare of Energy (1} 210 East College Energy ., 62833000 111 25 15.7
6014385 Parkway Manor 3116 Williamson County Parkway  Marion 62959-000 119 25 16.14
6004469 Cobden Rehab & Nursing Center 430 South Front Street Cobden £2220-000 74 26 18.37
731

(1) Discontinued 26 nursing care beds; facllity now has 91 nursing care beds.

Source: Long-Term Care Facility Questionnaire for 2010, tlinois Department of Public Heatth, Heaith Systems Development

inventory of Health Care Facilities and Services and Need Determinations ~ 2011 - Long-Term Care Services

www.mapgquest.com
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FOLEY & ASSOCIATES, mc.

Charles H, Foley, MHSA John P, Kniery

Health Care Consultam Health Care Consultant

cioleyid dagyociates oo jkai foleyan igtex.com
May 7, 2012

Mr. Terry Pasquino

Administrator

Carbondale Rehab & Nursing Center
120 North Tower Road

Carbondale, Blinois 62901

Re:  Rehab & Care Ctr - Jackson County

Dear Mr. Pasquino:

Rehab & Care Ctr - Jackson County is proposing the discontinuation of its Long-Term Care
License at 1441 North 14" Street, Murphysboro, lllinois. According to the 77 Hlinois Administrative
Code Chapter II, Section 1110.130, Subchapter A of the [llinois Department of Public Health's
Illinois Health Facilities Planning Act, a Certificate of Need application for permit must be filed.
Part of this process includes the solicitation of letters from area facilities indicating their willingness
to accommodate our remaining population without any conditions, limitations or discrimination.

Your response would be part of our application as filed with the INlinois Health Facilities and
Services Review Board. Thus your immediate attention would be most appreciated.

If you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact myself.

Sincerely, :

(PP Py o,

John P. Kniery
Health Care Consultant

ATTACHMENT-10G

Office: 217/544-1551 1538 South MacArthur Boulavard, Springfistd, Hilnols 62704 Fax: 217 f544-3615
foleyBfayandassociates.com
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FOLEY & ASSOCIATES, nc.

Charles H. Foley, MHSA John P. Kniery

Health Care Consultant Health Care Consultant

cfolev(@ foleyppdassociates.c jkniery@folevandassociates.com
May 7,2012

Ms. Gina Graham

Administrator

Helia Healthcare of Carbondale

500 South Lewis Lane

Carbondale, Olinois 62901

Re:  Rchab & Care Cir — Jackson County

Dear Ms. Graham:

Rehab & Care Ctr — Jackson County is proposing the discontinuation of its Long-Term Care
License at 1441 North 14™ Street, Murphysboro, Illinois. According to the 77 Minois Administrative
Code Chapter I, Section 1110.130, Subchapter A of the Illinois Department of Public Health’s
Iltinois Health Facilities Planning Act, a Certificate of Need application for permit must be filed.
Part of this process inctudes the solicitation of letters from area facilities indicating their willingness
to accommodate our remaining population without any conditions, limitations or discrimination.

Yourresponse would be part of our application as filed with the Ilinois Health Facilities and
Services Review Board., Thus your immediate attention would be most appreciated.

If you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact myself,

Sincerely,

%?m@% &k

ohn P. Kniery
Health Care Consultant

ATTACHMENT-10G
Office: 217/584-1551 1638 South MacArthur Boutevard, Springfield, fllinots 62704 Fax: 217/544-3515
foiey@foleyandassociates.com
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FOLEY & ASSOCIATES, mc

Charies H. Foley, MHSA John P. Knjery

Herbth Cere Consultant Health Care Consuliam

cfl ciates.com Ikniervi@folevandassociates com
May 7, 2012

Mr. Chris Haake

Administrator

Helia Healthcare of Energy

210 East College

Energy, Illinois 62933

Re:  Rehab & Care Cir — Jackson County

Dear Mr. Haake:

Rehab & Care Ctr — Jackson County is proposing the discontinuation of its Long-Term Care
License at 1441 North 14 Street, Murphysboro, Tllinois. According to the 77 lllinois Administrative
Code Chapter II, Section 1110.130, Subchapter A of the Illinois Department of Public Health's
Minois Health Facilities Planning Act, a Certificate of Need application for permit must be filed.
Part of this process includes the solicitation of letters from area facilities indicating their willingness
to accommodate our remaining population without any conditions, limitations or discrimination.

Yourresponse would be part of our application as filed with the lllinois Health Facilities and
Services Review Board. Thus your immediate attention would be most appreciated.

If you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact myself.

Sincerely,
John P. Kniery
Health Care Consultant
ATTACHMENT-10G
Oﬂlice: 21?)’544-1551 1638 South MacArthur Boulevard, Springfleld, fiinois 62704 Fax: 217/544-3615
foley@foleyandassodates.com
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FOLEY & ASSOCIATES, wc

Charles H. Foley, MHSA Jokn P, Kniery
Heatth Care Consultant Health Care Consuttant
May 7, 2012

Ms. Yolanda Fisher

Administrator

UDI 1, LLC d/b/a Parkway Manor
3116 Williamson County Parkway
Marion, Blinois 62959

Re:  Rehab & Care Ctr — Jackson County

Dear Ms. Fisher:

Rehab & Care Ctr— Jackson County is proposing the discontinuation of its Long-Term Care

License at 1441 North 14% Street, Murphysboro, Illinois. According to the 77 Hlinois Administrative

- Code Chapter II, Section 1110.130, Subchapter A of the Ilinois Department of Public Health's

[linois Health Facilities Planning Act, a Certificate of Need application for permit must be filed.

Part of this process includes the solicitation of letters from area facilities indicating theijr willingness
to accommodate our remaining population without any conditions, limitations or discrimination.

Your response would be part of our application as filed with the Illinois Health Facilities and
- Services Review Board. Thus your immediate attention would be most appreciated.

If you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact myself.

Sincerely,

Health Care Consultant

ATTACHMENT-10G

Cffice: 217/544-1551 1638 South MachArthur Sottevard, Springfield, Winois 62704 Fax: 217/544.3615
foley@faleyendassociates.com .
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Charles H, Foley, MHSA
Health Care Consultant
It jmles.com

John P, Kniery
Health Care Consultant
jkni folevandassociateg.com

May 7, 2012

Ms. Gayle L. Yates
Administrator

Cobden Rehab & Nursing Center
430 South Front Street

Cobden, Hlinois 62920

Re:  Rchab & Care Cir — Jackson County

Dear Ms. Yates:

Rebab & Care Ctr — Jackson County is proposing the discontinuation of its Long-Termn Care
License at 1441 North 14® Street, Murphysboro, Iitinois. According to the 77 Illinois Administrative
Code Chapter 11, Section 1110.130, Subchapter A of the lllinois Department of Public Health's
Ilinois Health Facilities Planning Act, a Certificate of Need application for permit must be filed.
Part of this process includes the solicitation of letters from area facilities indicating their willingness
to accommodate our remaining population without any conditions, limitations or discrimination.

Your response would be part of our application as filed with the llinois Health Facilities and
Services Review Board. Thus your immediate attention would be most appreciated.

If you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact myself.

Sincerely,
( T W \ &'[L.
John P. Kniery
Health Care Consultant
ATTBCHMENT-10G
Office: 217/544-1551 1638 South MacArthur Boulevard, Springflek), lifinols 62704 Fax: 217/544-3615

foleyEfoleyandassodates.com
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SHELIDA

. Healthcare of Encrgy

May 16, 2012

Mr. John P, Kniery

Health Care Consultant

Foley & Associates, Inc.

1638 South MacArthur Boulevard |
Springfield, IL 62704

Dear Mr. Kniery:

This letter is provided by Helia Healthcare of Energy in response to your request dated May 7, 2012. We
are licensed for 91 intermediate and skilled nursing facility beds. At the present time, we have 6 available
beds. Our average availability over the past thirty days has been 7 beds.

We cannot state the extent of our "willingness to accommodate [your] remaining population without any
conditions, limitations or discrimination.” All admissions to our facility are subject to our standard
criteria. Each prospective resident would be evaluated for payer verification, confirmation of our ability
to meet resident needs, special needs considerations, and any other relevant factors.

Wt

HELIA HEALTHCARE OF ENERGY
Stephen P. Miller
Member

(A1

Skilled Nursing ¢ Rehabilitation ¢ Developmentally Disabled Care ¢ Long-term Care
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May 18, 2012

John P. Kniery

Health Care Consultant

Foley & Associates, Inc

1638 South MacArthur Boulevard

Springfield, tllinois 62704
Dear Mr. Kniery:

| am writing this letter in support of the Certificate of Need for a new facility to be
built in Carbondale, lllinois in Jackson County. | am the Administrator of Liberty
Village in Marion Illinois, known as Parkway Manor.

Due to the fact that Carbondale is in need of specialized skilled services for their
deserving citizens, Parkway Manor has served 44 of those citizens last year. The
first quarter of this year we have already served 33 of Jackson County citizens
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Just today | encountered an elderly woman who had a friend drive her to
Parkway’s front door and wanted to be admitted, as her physician in Carbondale
told her come over to Parkway and get admitted because she needed the care to
get stronger to return home.

Marion's market is different and distinct from Carbondale’s and Jackson County. |
do believe that the new facility will have little impact on Williamson County due
to the fact that the project is reducing overalt capacity and will be fult
immediately with the transferring of residents from Murphysboro.

As you can see, we have and will continue to accept and care for residents that
need our services. Please approve of the CON that will lessen the hardship of
traveling away from lackson County to the residents and families who need the
rehabilitative services.

if you have any questions or concerns please feel free to call me at 618-993-8600.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

olanda Fisher, BSW, LNHA

Administrator
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